

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1196

GEORGE JACKSON, KERRY JACKSON,
and JACKSON REALTY TEAM, INC., a
Florida Corporation,

Petitioners,

Lower Tribunal No(s):
1D10-1049
09-1399-CA

vs.

THE SHAKESPEARE FOUNDATION,
INC. and THE HERD COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a
California Corporation authorized to do
business in the State of Florida

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' AMENDED BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

CLAYTON-JOHNSTON, P.A.

Leonard E. Ireland, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 104630
18 N.W. 33rd Court
Gainesville, FL 32607
Tel. (352) 376-4694
Fax (352) 371-7366
Attorneys for Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of the Facts 1

Argument on Jurisdiction:

Summary of Argument 3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT
UNEQUIVOCALLY CERTIFY CONFLICT
IN THIS CASE..... 4

II. THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DCA IN
SHAKESPEARE DOES NOT "EXPRESSLY
AND DIRECTLY" CONFLICT WITH THE
DECISION OF THE FIFTH DCA IN
MAGUIRE 5

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Service 11

Certificate of Compliance 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Jenkins v. State, 385 So.2d 1356, 1357 (Fla. 1980).....3

Maguire v. King, 917 So.2d 263 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)4,5,6,7,8,9,10

Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp., 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)6,7,8

Shakespeare Foundation, Inc. v. Jackson, 61 So.3d 1194
(Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....4,5,6,8,9,10

South Florida Hospital Corporation v. McCrea,
118 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1960).....6

State v. Vickery, 961 So.2d 309 (Fla. 2007)4,5

Williams v. Duggan, 153 So.2d 726
(Fla. 1963), rehearing denied June 11, 1963.....5
